

16-1618(L)

16-1697(CON)

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

DEAN SKELOS, ADAM SKELOS,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
DEAN SKELOS**

Of Counsel:

G. ROBERT GAGE, JR.
JOSEPH B. EVANS
GAGE SPENCER & FLEMING LLP
410 Park Avenue, Suite 900
New York, New York 10022
(212) 768-4900

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
FABIEN THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Dean Skelos*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. AT A MINIMUM, SKELOS IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL UNDER <i>MCDONNELL</i>	3
A. Skelos Preserved His Objection.....	3
B. The Jury Instructions Were Erroneous	7
C. The Error Was Not Harmless.....	10
1. The Government Argued That Arranging Or Attending Meetings Was Official Action, Not Merely Evidence Of Official Action.	11
2. The Government’s Claim That Meetings Were Official Acts Permeated Its Jury Arguments As To All Counts.	13
3. Meetings Could Satisfy The §666 “Transaction” Requirement.	15
4. The Government’s Cases Are Inapposite.	16
II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE <i>QUID PRO QUO</i> ..	18
A. The Government Ignores Controlling Law.....	20
B. The Government’s Misleading Narrative Is Belied By The Record	20
1. Skelos Never “Demanded” Any Payments To Adam.	20
2. Skelos Never Promised Official Action In Exchange For A Benefit.	21
3. Skelos Did Not Ask PRI To Hire Or Pay Adam.	21
4. Skelos Had Nothing To Do With The \$20,000 Check.	22
5. Skelos Never Extorted AbTech.	22

6.	Skelos Did Not Pressure Mangano Or Demand Anything From Him.....	23
C.	Skelos’s Longstanding Support For The Legislation Is Critical	23
D.	The Benefits Adam Received Do Not Establish A <i>Quid Pro Quo</i>	24
E.	The Cooperators’ Unspoken Beliefs Do Not Establish A <i>Quid Pro Quo</i>	25
F.	Evidence Of Consciousness Of Guilt Is Not Sufficient	25
III.	THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE ANY OFFICIAL ACT CONCERNING ABTECH.....	26
IV.	AVELLA’S AND REID’S TESTIMONY WAS INADMISSIBLE.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENT	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bereano v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 568 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	24
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Alfisi</i> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Botti</i> , 711 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 464 F.2d 424 (2d Cir. 1972)	6
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011)	14

United States v. Ford,
435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006) 19, 25, 29

United States v. Fumo,
655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011) 29, 30

United States v. Ganim,
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)25

United States v. Ghailani,
733 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2013)6

United States v. Glenn,
312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)20

United States v. Halloran,
821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)17

United States v. Hassan,
578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)6

United States v. Joseph,
542 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2008)14

United States v. Masotto,
73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996)5

United States v. McDonnell,
136 S. Ct. 23 (2015)..... *passim*

United States v. Mulheren,
938 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1991)26

United States v. Nektalov,
461 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006)6

United States v. Nouri,
711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)16

United States v. Reed,
756 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014)10

United States v. Rosen,
716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013)26

United States v. Rybicki,
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)29

United States v. Sawyer,
85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)28

United States v. Skelly,
442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006)6

United States v. Skilling,
638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011) 16, 17

United States v. Smith,
No. 15-2351(L), 2016 WL 6128039 (2d Cir. Oct. 20, 2016).....17

United States v. Stevenson,
660 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.,
526 U.S. 398 (1999) 4, 19

United States v. Valle,
807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015) 20, 25

United States v. Vayner,
769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)31

United States v. Weintraub,
273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001)6

United States v. Wilkerson,
361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004)6

United States v. Woodward,
149 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998)29

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. §201 4, 8, 29
18 U.S.C. §666..... 9, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d).....3
